

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JACOB TEITELBAUM,

Plaintiff,

- against -

JUDA KATZ; CHAYA KATZ; JOEL TENNENBAUM;  
BLUMA TENNENBAUM; DAVID RUBENSTEIN;  
KIRYAS JOEL COMM AMBULANCE CRP; DISTRICT  
FAMILY COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY 9<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL  
DISTRICT; HON. ANDREW P. BIVONA; ATTY.  
MARIA PETRIZIO; CHILDREN'S RIGHTS SOCIETY  
OF ORANGE COUNTY; ATTY. KIM PAVLOVIC;  
ATTY JOHN FRANCIS X. BURKE; CHILD  
PROTECTIVE SERVICES OF ORANGE COUNTY;  
CHRISTINE BRUNET; ATTY. STEPHANIE BAZILEOR;  
JOHN DOES 1 THROUGH 95; JANE DOES 1-20;

Defendants.

Docket No. 12-CV-2858 (VB)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW**  
**ON BEHALF OF MARIA A. PATRIZIO, ESQ. S/H/A ATTY. MARIA**  
**PETRIZIO IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION TO DISMISS THE**  
**COMPLAINT AND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**Garbarini & Scher, P.C.**  
Attorneys for Defendant  
*Maria A. Patrizio, Esq. s/h/a Atty. Maria Petrizio*  
432 Park Avenue South  
New York, New York 10016-8013  
(212) 689-1113

Of Counsel: Gregg D. Weinstock

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	2
POINT I    THE COMPLAINT AND AMENDED COMPLAINT FAIL TO ALLEGE SUFFICIENT FACTS TO STATE A VALID CLAIM THAT MS. PATRIZIO CONSPIRED TO VIOLATE PLAINTIFF'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS. THEREFORE, AS A LEGAL AID ATTORNEY, MS. PATRIZIO DID NOT ACT UNDER "COLOR OF STATE " AND, THEREFORE, CANNOT BE LIABLE UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2
POINT II    THE <i>ROOKER-FELDMAN</i> DOCTRINE IS APPLICABLE .....	5
CONCLUSION .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bey v. State of New York</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136553 (EDNY 2012) .....	4
<i>Braxton v. Brown</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21667 (EDNY 1997) .....	4
<i>Browdy v. Karpe</i> , 131 F. App’s 751, 753 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Brown v. United State Supreme Court Justice William H. Rehnquist</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27771 (EDNY 2002) .....	4
<i>Ciambrielio v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 292 F.3d 307, 324 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Elmasri v. England</i> , 111 F.Supp.2d 212 (EDNY 2000) .....	2
<i>Julian v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 857 F.Supp. 242 (EDNY 1994), <i>aff'd</i> 52 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>Lefcourt v. Legul Aid Society</i> , 445 F.2d 1150, 1157 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	2
<i>Lewittes v. LBIS</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16320 (SDNY 2004) .....	3
<i>McGann v. Greenberg</i> , 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 33847 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	3
<i>McKnight v. Middleton</i> , 699 F.Supp.2d 507 (EDNY 2010) .....	4
Rodriguez, 116 F.3d at 65-55) .....	4
<i>Yapi v. Kondratyeva</i> , 340 Fed. App’x 683 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 2, 3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1985 .....	3
